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Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the
item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:

(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit gain.

(b)  Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of expenses in carrying
out duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between the Councillors or
their partner (or a body in which one has a beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.

() Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which the
Councillor or their partner have a beneficial interest.

(g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of business or
land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued
share capital.

**Personal Interests:
The business relates to or affects:
(a) Anybody of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management, and:
e To which you are appointed by the council;
¢ which exercises functions of a public nature;
¢ which is directed is to charitable purposes;
e whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a
political party of trade union).
(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as
a member in the municipal year;

or
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or
financial position of:
e You yourself;
e a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest.



Agenda

Item Page

4  Application for New Premises Licence by Lezziz Charcoal Grill for 160 -
the premises known as Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm Lane, NW2 181
5SJ, pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003

5 Application for New Premises Licence by Co-operative Group Food 182 -
Limited for the premises known as Co-op Ground Floor, 105-109 183
Salusbury Road, NW6 6RG, pursuant to the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003

6  Application for New Premises Licence by Conilon Limited T/a Black 184 -
Sheep Coffee for the premises known as Black Sheep Coffee, 2 193
Olympic Way, HA9 0GU, pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing
Act 2003

Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
e The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public.
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From: Ezgi Yildirim

Sent: 14 September 2018 14:31

To: Business Licence

Cc: Pearce, Chris; Legister, Linda; Wood, Martin; Patel,
Yogini; licensing-gk@met.pnn.police.uk

Subject: re[4]: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz

Charcoal Grill,13-15Walm Lane, Willesden, NW2 5S)J

Dear All,

| would like to inform you that as NARTS we are no longer the acting agent for this
application.

I would also like to inform you that the client will be representing themselves at the hearing
on 18.09.2018 at 10am.

Please do contact the client directly on or email: .

Kind Regards,
Ezgi Yildirim
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From: Chan, Esther

Sent: 14 September 2018 14:28

To: 'nihatalgul

Cc: Business Licence; Legister, Linda; 'Memed

Subject: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal
Grill, 13-15WalmLane, Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Attachments: Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm Lane, Willesden,

NW2 5SJ 28.08.18.pdf

Dear Mr Nihat Algul

Following your email on 31%' August 2018 sent to your agent, The Licensing Authority
have been made aware that you been supplying licensable activities unlawfully
despite warnings issued by the Police. | understand that this matter is being
investigated by my colleague Susana Figueiredo.

In light of the infringement and the reasons expressed in my email on 315 August
2018, The Licensing Authority are not willing to negotiate the hours.

Please find attached my representation and be aware that the Licensing Authority
reserve the right to refuse the application. If you wish to accept all my conditions
including the hours for supply of alcohol and opening hours, please confirm in writing
otherwise | will present my representation at the committee hearing.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards

Esther Chan

Licensing Inspector

Planning, Transportation & Licensing
Brent Council

*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhhkkhhkkkhhkkhhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhhhhhkkhhkhhkhhhhhkhhkhkkhkkhhkkhhkhkhkhhkhhhkhikkkx
From: Ezgi Yildirim

Sent: 31 August 2018 16:16

To: Chan, Esther <Esther.Chan@brent.gov.uk>

Subject: re: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15WalmLane,
Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Dear Esther,

Our client said he is happy to agree on Sunday to Thursday until 12 am and Friday, Saturday
until Tam.

Please inform me if this is acceptable.

Kind Regards,
Ezgi Yildirim
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From: Figueiredo, Susana

Sent: 14 September 2018 09:23

To: Business Licence; Legister, Linda; 'Memed,;
'Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk'; Chan, Esther; 'Licensing-
QK@met.pnn.police.uk'

Cc: Patel, Yogini
Subject: Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm Lane, NW2
Dear all,

Yesterday | visited the above premises which on arrival had alcohol displayed for sale in the bar
area. | immediately called the owner of the premises Nihat Algul (The proposed licence holder
being his son Gokcan Algul) and asked him why there was alcohol being displayed for sale.

Mr Nihat Algul explained that he removed the alcohol for some time when he understood they
didn’t have TENSs in place but because the agent NARTs had explained once the consultation
period was over they would be able to sell immediately, Mr Nihat Algul then replaced the alcohol
for sale.

| explained to Mr Nihat Algul that he could not display alcohol for sale and it would need to be
removed immediately and explained that representations had been put in for the application from
various responsible authorities but that no agreement had been made with the agent to date with
regards to these. Mr Nihat Algul then directed his staff to remove all of the alcohol and place it in a
store room. Before | left the premises, all of the alcohol was removed.

As English is not Mr Nihat Algul’s first language, | asked for Gokcan’s phone number but as he
works later in the day and would be sleeping, | spoke to Mehmet Algul (who is also included in
this email), another son who runs the Lezziz Charcoal branch in Kingsbury. Mehmet Algul
explained the following regarding what they were told by the agent;

o They would only need to apply for a variation application because they were only modifying
their existing premises licence (which is why we initially received the variation application)

e They would be able to continue using their current licence for 13 Walm Lane (which
already contains the alcohol element) as long as they kept the alcohol on the side of the
premises where the licence exists

e When Mehmet asked the agent why TENs applications hadn’t been made if they had been
requested to, the agent initially said it was because the applicant hadn’t paid for them but
Mehmet states that he was never asked for any payment. In the same way when he had
requested for a premises licence application to be done, the agent had requested payment
when it was due and therefore can’t understand why they didn’t ask for payment but also
did not submit any TENs application. Mehmet had believed the TENs were being applied
for by the agent.

e They would be able to sell alcohol and serve hot food as soon as the 28 day consultation
had finished

As a result, Mehmet Algul would now like to deal with the application himself. All of the alcohol has
been removed and no hot food or drink is to be served between 23.00hrs and 05.00hrs until he has
had confirmation the licence has been granted whether this be by the Licensing Authority or the
Licensing Committee at the hearing.

Business Licence,
Please send all of the representations received to Mehmet Algul and notify all of the involved
responsible authorities of Mr Mehmet’s contact details below.

Linda,
Please send the hearing details to Mehmet Algul so that he may respond to you directly.

Kind Regards

Susana Figueiredo
Licensing Enforcement Officer Page 164
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Committee Hearing 18 September 2018

Premises Name Address Terminal Hour
Habaneros 3A Walm Ln, midnight
Mezzoroma Restaurant -
Bistro - Cafe 66 Walm Ln 1lpm
Firezza Pizza Willesden 26 Walm Ln 11pm - midnight

Green

Sanzio Restaurant

26 Station Parade

11pm - midnight

Roosters Piri Piri 18-20 High Rd 10pm
Kadiri's 26 High Rd 11pm
Woody Grill Willesden 44 High Road 5am
Green
The Social 21 Walm Ln 11lpm
Two Doors Down 10:30pm — 1am
Angies lll 11a, 13 Walm Ln 10:30pm — 1am
Lezziz Cafe 9 Walm Lane

Example of complaint made against restaurants with late night licence

XXXX makes a lot of noise, banging shouting, talking, laughing and music, This occurs
every single day up until 4am, please bear in mind the restaurant is only licenced to
be open until 00:00. The noise from the loud extractor fan goes on all day and night.
Resident says that he has warned them but nothing has happened. The smell of the
food that they sell comes up into the resident’s property. Customer suffers panic
attacks and this occurrence put him in a very frightened state, he is very very upset.
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From: Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 13 September 2018 10:54

To: licensing@narts.org.uk

Cc: Business Licence; Legister, Linda; Patel, Yogini

Subject: RE: re[2]: LEZZIZ Charcoal Grill Reps Local Authority Reference: 13072

Dear Miss Yildirim,
Apologies for my delay in responding to you, | was on holiday up until today.

Unfortunately, | cannot accept those terms. | have had numerous complaints from local resident/s
who are very concerned about the proposed extended hours and sale of alcohol.

It has also come to my attention that despite my meeting with the applicants son to discuss the
situation, the business has decided to operate without an appropriate licence- both in terms of the
supply of alcohol and serving late night refreshments. | made it clear then that the business had
the opportunity to make applications for Temporary Event Notices to try to alleviate the potential
financial impact on their business and to avoid breaking licensing laws.

Lezziz has simply carried on the business on their own terms and in addition sold alcohol.

Kind Regards,

PC Gary Norton 965QK
Brent Licensing Team
Wembley Police Station
603 Harrow Road
Middlesex

HAO 2HH

Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk
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From: Ezgi Yildirim <licensing@narts.org.uk>

Sent: 31 August 2018 16:17

To: Norton Gary L.R - QK <Gary.L.R.Norton@met.police.uk>

Subject: re[2]: LEZZIZ Charcoal Grill Reps Local Authority Reference: 13072

Dear Gary,

Our client said he is happy to agree on Sunday to Thursday until 12 am and Friday, Saturday until
lam for the sell of alcohol.

Please inform me if this is acceptable.

Kind Regards,

Ezgi Yildirim
*kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkk
Dear Ezgi,

Please accept my apologies for my error.

With regards to the application, | do not find the hours of business or alcohol

supply hours acceptable for reasons | already stated, so | will not be
withdrawing representations.
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Kind Regards

PC Gary Norton 9650QK
Brent Licensing Team
Wembley Police Station
603 Harrow Road
Middlesex

HAO 2HH

Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk
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From: Ezgi Yildirim <licensing@narts.org.uk>

Sent: 24 August 2018 16:11

To: Norton Gary L.R - QK <Gary.L.R.Norton@met.police.uk>

Subject: re: LEZZIZ Charcoal Grill Reps Local Authority Reference: 13072

Dear Gary,

Firstly | would like to inform you that Mry Gokcan is not my son. | am the
acting agent who is dealing with his application. My Name is Miss Ezgi
Yildirim.

Secondly, | have informed Mr Gokcan (applicants Son) that they cannot serve
alcohol untill there licence is granted, | have also informed him that the Blue
site notice is to be displayed at all times until the last date of

representation.

In relation to the Alcohol hours we are happy to accept:

Sun-Thurs 11am till lam

Fri-Sat-11am-2am.

We would like to keep the openning hours as the same.

Please inform me if this is accaptable by yourself.

Kind Regards,
Ezgi Yildirim
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From: >

Date: Wed, Sep 12, 2018 at 3:39 PM

Subject: Ref: 13072, Lezziz Charcoal Grill 13-15 Walm Lane NW2 5SJ

To: <Gary.L.R.Norton@met.police.uk>, Planning Enforcement Team
<planningenforcement@brent.gov.uk>, <ens.healthandsafety@brent.gov.uk>,
<Esther.chan@brent.gov.uk>

Dear Mr Norton

today | have received the history of documents regarding the above promise from
Brent Licencing ; | read through ur respond to Mr Yildirim and his son. I believe the
owner of the kebab shop !!

U have clearly stated that they should stop opening after 23:00 and should stop selling
alcohol!! After all these warning they still carry on serving alcohol and opening till
early morning and even

tonight or tomorrow will do it without considering even what u say ! How will u trust
these people to serve to right people when they re not doing it even tonight there for |
suggest u must put a stronger

objection also take legal action as they re breaking the law and | believe this will
cause a big problem for the future and will hit all of neighbouring with crime risks
and I will personally follow up this !!

Please see attached pictures . I believe it’s ur responsibility to catch this before the
committee meeting and put a strong objection.
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From:

Sent: 15 September 2018 00:38

To: Gary.L.R.Norton@met.police.uk; Business Licence; ENS Health and
Safety;

Legister, Linda

Subiject: Re: Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm Lane, NW2 5SJ

Dear all thank u so much for ur reply ; after all efforts they put a notice on their
windows till Monday they re closing at 11pm !! Which they must have done at
origin! Probably they re trying to avoid a negative decision.But what they did
they directed all customers to 2 doors way LEZZIZ BURGER at 19 Walm
Lane Nw2 5SH which also doesn’t have A3 late Licencing or late
entertainment Licencing all the street smells a heavy meat smell we can’t
even sleep at i Il They also keep this one till morning when they
don’t have any Licencing !! They either have careless management or Stingy
owner who can do everything for money!! Please do something about this !!

Sent from my iPhone
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Lezziz Charcoal Grill < ¢
OVERVIEW REVIEWS ABOUT
Y

4 reviews-5 photos

* % K Kk %k 3 weeks ago

Best Turkish place in London. After the
refurbishment is even better than it was ! 5 star is not
enough. | would give them 6*

Come and try! You will NOT be disappointed !

... More

i Like

14 reviews

X 2 days ago

Recently went to the newly reopened version, was
very disappointed compared to the old one. Food
was cold, prices have gone up, no flexibility to even
swap rice for chips?! Old staff all seem to have left

which is a shame, \ggaét P¥er be returning after being
a customer for three years!
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< . Willesden Charcoal Grili

Home Reviews Photos About Community

S is with Lezziz Charcoal Grill at
Willesden Charcoal Grill.

29 August at 04:32 - London - §
Have you not tasted one of our favourite cocktails and
mocktails yet&s
Our place is Charcoal Lezzizidy
Always fresh R , tastyy and beautiful 3e

7 comments 1 Share

B 20 & O =
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Lezziz Charcoal Grill <
OVERVIEW REVIEWS ABOUT
A,

Pt o e
o 1 review-2 photos
* % Kk k 2 weeks ago

Very good service with great food plus new
renovation to the resturante

19 Like

i :
G 1 review

) ¢ 22 hours ago

Looks like there is some pick pocketers lost my hand
bag there put near food and was gone in a blink of
eye with some cash ids and lots of important
things.Reported to police, Manager was rude and
unhelpful

Will not recomend for safety reasons, food is
secondary option

1 Like

=

Local Guide-42 reviews:6 photos
Joe o 4 dapage)176
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Lezziz Charcoal Grill <

OVERVIEW REVIEWS ABOUT

“ hﬁ'll g0 =<y s s
O 1review
22 hours ago

Went today mobile stolen from there from table .
Weng with the group of colleague service was bad .
It used to be very good rice were half cooked meat
wasn't tender even . Prices gone up and on the top
of all this my colleague put phone on table and
stolen from there. Management was so rude that
they didn't help at all neither checked cctv nor any
other help even to check. Positively will never
recommend to anyone specially stolen issue at least
they could pretend they are helping on the top they
were like fighting with us.

Go there with locks on your pockets )

&

1(9 Like

e 6 reviews-5 photos

2 weeks ago

Haram & Halal cannot be mixed my dear Turkish
friends stop selling alcohol or your business will go
down the drain as you have lost loyal customers like
me and many more to come.

d
I 2
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From: Pearce, Chris

Sent: 14 September 2018 13:46
To: 'Ezgi Yildirim'; Business Licence; Legister, Linda
Subject: RE: re[2]: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-

15Walm Lane, Willesden, NW2 5SJ
Dear Ezgi
Condition 1 is relevant so will remain please read the full condition.

Condition 2. Are you saying that there will be no fire protection between the kitchen and the rest of
the premises? if so please provide the fire risk assessment.

If you wish to discuss this please contact me on the number below.

Kind regards

Mr Chris Pearce

Public Safety Officer
*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx
From: Ezgi Yildirim

Sent: 14 September 2018 13:37

To: Pearce, Chris <Chris.Pearce@brent.gov.uk>

Subject: re[2]: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15Walm Lane,
Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Dear Chris,
Condition 1 is not relevent as there will be no DJ performing at the venue.
2 is accepted.

3 is partly accepted- kitchen doors must provide half hour fire protection and be fitted with a
self-closing device. cannot be accepted as there is no door in the kitchen (Please see plans

On exit doors any locks or flush latches shall be unlocked and kept free from

fastenings other than push bars or pads whilst the public are on the premises.(can be accepted)

5. Provide highlighted and clearly visible nosings’ to the stairs leading from
ground floor to the mezzanine level to prevent trips and falls to customers and
staff. Provide adequate lighting to this area.

Subject to risk assessment, the maximum number of persons permitted on the
Premises (not including staff) shall be: 175 (have been accepted)

Kind Regards,
Ezgi yildirim
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx

Dear Sirs
Please note that | have yet to receive a response to my representations.
Kind regards

Mr Chris Pearce

Public Safety Officer

Regeneration & Environmental Services
Brent Council

020 8937 1031

www.brent.qgov.uk
@Brent_Council Page 178
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From: Pearce, Chris

Sent: 16 August 2018 11:37

To: Business Licence "><business.licence@brent.gov.uk>; Legister, Linda
"><Linda.Legister@brent.gov.uk>; 'licensing@narts.org.uk’
<licensing@narts.org.uk>

Subject: RE: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm
Lane, Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Dear Sirs

Licensing Act 2003

Application for a New Premises Licence

Premises address New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill, 13-15 Walm Lane,
Willesden, NW2 5SJ

| refer to your application for a premises licence for the above premises. The
Public Safety Team is making a Representation to the Licensing Authority on the
grounds of public safety.

Providing you are willing to accept the following proposed licence condition the
Representation will be withdrawn.

Licence Condition

1. The socket outlets or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band
equipment and other portable equipment that are accessible to performers, staff
or the public shall be suitably protected by a residual current device (RCD)
having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps.

2. Any locks or flush latches on exit doors shall be unlocked and kept free from
fastenings other than push bars whilst the public are on the premises.

3. kitchen doors must provide half hour fire protection and be fitted with a
self-closing device.

On exit doors any locks or flush latches shall be unlocked and kept free from
fastenings other than push bars or pads whilst the public are on the premises.

5. Provide highlighted and clearly visible nosings’ to the stairs leading from
ground floor to the mezzanine level to prevent trips and falls to customers and
staff. Provide adequate lighting to this area.

Subject to risk assessment, the maximum number of persons permitted on the
Premises (not including staff) shall be: 175

In order for the Public Safety Team to withdraw this representation, it will be
necessary for you to confirm in writing or via Email that you accept the above
licence condition.

We will require this condition to appear on the licence schedule should the
licence be granted.

Please note that the setting of the capacity for the premises and means of
escape in case of fire is dealt with by the London Fire Brigade and you are
advised to contact them regarding those matters.

If you are in control of any part of a commercial premise, you are under a legal
obligation to carry out a detailed fire risk assessment to identify risks and
hazards in the premises. A fire risk assessment is essential in keeping your
premises safe for everyone. You must keep a written record of your fire risk
assessment if your business has five or more people.

More information can be found here:
http://www.london-fire.gov.uk/FireRiskAssessment.asp
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From: Pearce, Chris

Sent: 17 September 2018 09:53
To: 'nihat algul’; Legister, Linda; Business Licence
Subject: RE: re[4]: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz

Charcoal Grill,13-15Walm Lane, Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Dear Nihat Algul

Licensing Act 2003

Application for a New Premises Licence

Name and address of premises: Lezziz Charcoal Grill,13-15Walm Lane,
Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Thank you for your correspondence dated 15" September 2018, stating that
you accept the conditions set out in our representation.

| confirm that the Public Safety Team now withdraw the current representation
and do not make any further representations regarding the application.

We will require the agreed conditions to appear on the licence schedule.

Kind regards

Mr Chris Pearce
Public Safety Officer
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From: nihat algul ]

Sent: 15 September 2018 11:55

To: Pearce, Chris <Chris.Pearce@brent.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: re[4]: CONSULT - New Premises Licence - Lezziz Charcoal Grill,13-15Walm Lane,
Willesden, NW2 5SJ

Dear Chris

I wpuld like to state that | accept all the conditions as we are already complying with
all of them.

Kind regards

Nihat Algul
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From: Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 13 September 2018 10:01

To: Richard.Arnot

Cc: Business Licence; Legister, Linda; Patel, Yogini

Subject: RE: Our client COOP and an application for a new premises licence at

Salusbury Rd NW6 6RG [WH-WH.FID2866831]

Dear Mr Arnot,

Thank you for coming back to me with your response so promptly. | am happy to withdraw
representations based on your enclosed responses.

From a Brent Police licensing perspective, these is no need for the hearing to take place.

Kind Regards,

PC Gary Norton 965QK
Brent Licensing Team
Wembley Police Station
603 Harrow Road
Middlesex

HAO 2HH

Gary.L.R.Norton@met.pnn.police.uk
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From: Richard Arnot <Richard.Arnot>

Sent: 03 September 2018 08:13

To: Norton Gary L.R - QK <Gary.L.R.Norton@met.police.uk>

Subject: Our client COOP and an application for a new premises licence at Salusbury Rd NW6
6RG [WH-WH.FID2866831]

Hi Gary,

Further to the above and our telephone conversation, | have attached an amended schedule
of conditions for consideration. If you're content, we will ask that the application be altered
accordingly.

Kind Regards

Richard

Richard Arnot
Partner | Licensing & Regulatory Unit
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Brent Civic Centre
Engineers Way

; Wembley
» b B r e n t Middlesex HA9 OFJ
?“‘
| ’ TEL 020 8937 5303

Tilly Burton

Thomas & Thomas Partners LLp
38A Monmouth Street
WC2H9EP

EMAIL esther.chan@brent.gov.uk

WEB www.brent.gov.uk

11 September 2018
Our Ref: 13050
Dear Ms Burton,

Licensing Representation to the Initial Application for the Premises License at Black
Sheep Coffee, 2 Olympic Way, HA9 0GU

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make a representation
that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for
the reasons indicated below.

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is
authroised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made for a new premises licence under section 17 of the Act.

The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the four licensing objectives;
. the prevention of crime and disorder;

. public safety;
. the prevention of public nuisance; and
. the protection of children from harm.

Following a meeting at the premise on Monday 3@ September 2018, the Licensing Authority
require the following points to be included in the operating schedule or added as conditions on
the premises licence:

1. A CCTYV system shall be installed and maintained in a good working order at the premises.

2. CCTV recording shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to the police or an
authorised officer of Brent Council upon request.

3. The CCTV system shall provide coverage of the customer entrance to the premise.
o N
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5. The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images and a clear
head and shoulder image of every person entering or leaving the premises.

6. A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to.
7. A sign stating “No proof of age — No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale.

8. Any staff directly involved in selling alcohol for retail to consumers and staff who provide
training including managers shall undergo regular training of the Licensing Act 2003 legislation
(at least every 12 months). The training shall be documented and signed off by the DPS and the
member of staff receiving the training. This training log shall be kept centrally and made available
for inspection by police and relevant authorities upon request.

9. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on request
to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

(b) all ejections of patrons

(c) any complaints received

(d) any incidents or disorder

(e) any faults in the CCTV system

(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

10. Customers shall not be permitted to take open alcoholic drink containers outside the premises
as defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority.

11. The front outside seating area on facing Olympic Way shall cease being used at 20:00 hours
daily. All tables and chairs must be removed.

12. No drinks shall be served other than in plastic or toughened glasses.

13. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities are
permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises.

14. No noise or vibration shall be detectable at any neighbouring noise sensitive premises.
15. Notices asking customers to leave quietly shall be conspicuously displayed at all exits.

Wembley Event Days

16. Customers shall not be allowed to congregate outside the premises.

17. The DPS or deputy shall work in partnership with the Police and if necessary
comply with any direction given by a senior Police Officer on duty at the
event.

18. The premises will cease the sale of alcohol (1) one hour before the advertised
kick off time.

19. A suitable number of door supervisors of a suitable gender mix, shall be employed on
Wembey Event Days.
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20. Door supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and easily identified on CCTV.

21. A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty security staff and
any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and Licensing Authority.

In order for the Licensing Authority to withdraw this representation, it will be necessary for you to
confirm in writing that you are willing to accept the above conditions.

Yours faithfully

Ehon

Esther Chan
Licensing Inspector
Planning, Transportation & Licensing

'S Sy
Lo A Page 186

=L
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



This page is intentionally left blank



iheduthdall TOTAL POLICING

The Licensing Officer Brent Borough Licensing Unit
Health, Safety and Licensing Brent Civic Centre
Brent Civic Centre Fifth Floor
Engineers Way Eyegn']nb‘?grs Way
Wemble Y
y HA9 7FJ
HA9 7FJ
Your ref: N/A Tel: 020 8733 3206
Our ref: 01QK/ Mob: 07500993897

Email: michael.sullivan3@met.police.uk

Web: www.met.police.uk

Date: 10™ September 2018

Police representation to the application for a new Premises Licence ‘Black
Sheep Coffee, 2 Olympic Way, Wembley Way, HA9 0GU’.

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is
detrimental to the licensing objectives for the reasons indicated below.

Officer: Michael Sullivan 368QK
Brent Borough Police Licensing Constable

An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made for a new premises licence under section 17 of the
act. The Police representations are primarily concerned with the Protection of
Children from Harm, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The Prevention of Public
Nuisance, and Public Safety.
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On the 3" September 2018 | conducted a visit at the venue to discuss the proposed
application, we discussed the application and event day conditions, and to uphold the
four licensing objectives | propose the following conditions.

1. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall
be made available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Council.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is
open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police or authorised
council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the absolute
minimum of delay when requested.

3. Anincident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for
inspection on request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police,
which will record the following:

(a) All crimes reported to the venue

(b) All ejections of patrons

(c) Any complaints received

(d) Any incidents of disorder

(e) Any faults in the CCTV

(f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(g) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

4 A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to

5 The outside seated area shall seize to be used from 20.00 hours daily.

6 Customers/staff shall not be allowed access/use of the outside seating area
from 20:00hrs daily.

Wembley Stadium Sporting Event Day Conditions

@ Customers shall not be allowed to congregate outside the premises.

(b) No drinks shall be served in glass containers.

(© The DPS or deputy shall work in partnership with the Police and if necessary
comply with any direction given by a senior Police Officer on duty at the
event.

(d) The premises will stop the sale of Alcohol (1) one hour before the advertised
kick off time

(e) On Football event days at Wembley stadium the venue will only take one set

of supporters (Fan Zone) on the production of a valid ticket for the game, the
designated team will be allocated by the Metropolitan Police after a risk
assessment has been conducted.

Q) The venue will Not show live sport on football event days.

(9 A personal licence holder shall be present on the premises an supervise
the sale of alcohol on football event days

(h) The premises will not open post an event until the following day.

(1) All windows will be screened and the inside of the venue will not be visible
from the outside.
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Michael Sullivan 3680K

Licensing Constable for
Brent Borough Police
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iheduthdall TOTAL POLICING

The Licensing Officer Brent Borough Licensing Unit
Health, Safety and Licensing Brent Civic Centre
Brent Civic Centre Fifth Floor
Engineers Way Eyegn']nb‘?grs Way
Wemble Y
y HA9 7FJ
HA9 7FJ
Your ref: N/A Tel: 020 8733 3206
Our ref: 01QK/ Mob: 07500993897

Email: michael.sullivan3@met.police.uk

Web: www.met.police.uk

Date: 11™ September 2018

Police representation to the application for a new Premises Licence ‘Black
Sheep Coffee, 2 Olympic Way, Wembley Way, HA9 0GU’.

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is
detrimental to the licensing objectives for the reasons indicated below.

Officer: Michael Sullivan 368QK
Brent Borough Police Licensing Constable

An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made for a new premises licence under section 17 of the
act. The Police representations are primarily concerned with the Protection of
Children from Harm, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The Prevention of Public
Nuisance, and Public Safety.
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Further to my representations dated the 10/09/2018, | would like to add to the event
day conditions as discussed at the meeting, apologises for leaving them off my first
representation. These are in addition to the conditions proposed in my first
representation.

Wembley Stadium Sporting Event Day Conditions

Door supervisors of a suitable gender mix, shall be employed on any day
when the premises are open for the sale of alcohol.

A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of
security staff and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to
the Police and Licensing Authority.

Michael Sullivan 3680QK
Licensing Constable for
Brent Borough Police
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